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Summary

In preparation for accreditation self studies, Glendale Community College has conducted
faculty and staff surveys in 1986, 1990, 1997, and 2002. The results of the 2002 administration

" of the survey are presented here, along with trend information from previous administrations for

key questions. The results and trends may be compared to aid campus decision-making.
Most Positive Responses/Improvements

e Faculty and staff were positive about job satisfaction (see pages 6-8 of this report). In
particular, they were most positive about their job challenge and their support from
supervisors and co-workers. They were also satisfied with their opportunity for creativity
and contribution.

e Faculty and staff were moderately satisfied with their salary and their benefits package,
representing a substantial improvement from previous administrations of the survey (see
pages 11-12).

e Respondents were positive about grounds care, security on campus, and custodial care.
Perceptions about facilities, maintenance, and grounds care improved substantially from
earlier administrations of the survey (see pages 17-18, 22-23).

e Faculty and staff were positive about the computer equipment available for their work, as
well as the availability of equipment and computer support (see pages 17-20).

e Respondents were positive about the concern GCC employees—faculty, administrators, and
classified staff—have for students. They were also generally positive about academic
freedom and about the opportunity for faculty, classified staff, and students to participate in
the governance process (see pages 25-27).

e Perceptions of the classified staff’s status improved from previous yéars. The classified
salary schedule was viewed more positively in 2002 than in previous years, and so were the
role of the classified staff in campus decision-making and the fact that classified opinion is
adequately represented to the Board of Trustees (see pages 29-30).

o Reflecting earlier administrations of the survey, respondents felt that the college should give
more emphasis to the development of written communication, critical thinking, and oral
communication skills (see pages 32-35).
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Least Positive Responses

Respondents, on average, were slightly negative about their opportunity for advancement
(see pages 8-9). Faculty were less positive about the opportunity for advancement than
administrators.

Faculty and staff were negative about the adequacy of parking. Reactions to the availability
of drinking fountains and to the condition of rest rooms on campus were also somewhat
negative (see pages 20-21). Interestingly, part-time faculty were more positive about
drinking fountains and rest rooms than full-time faculty or staff, indicating the likelihood that
GCC'’s facilities compare favorably to those at other places of employment.

Respondents had somewhat negative perceptions of the college budgeting process. There
was some disagreement with the statement that budgeting priorities represent a consensus of
faculty, staff, and student input. They were concerned that the budgeting process does not
allow individually initiated ideas to receive adequate consideration for funding.
Additionally, they were uncertain that the budgeting process meets the needs of the college
(see pages 27-28).

Issues Central to Accreditation

Responses to planning-related items were neutral or slightly positive. For example, 49% of
respondents agreed that planning is guided by the mission statement (33% were neutral about
this statement). Over 40% of respondents were neutral about the college evaluating how well
it accomplishes its mission, the college reviewing its planning process, the educational
planning process involving all segments of the campus, and the college conducting
systematic educational, financial, physical, and human resources planning. All of these items
showed more positive than negative responses, but the high percentage of neutral responses
indicates a possible lack of communication about the planning process to faculty and staff.
(See page 25 and Appendix A for responses to individual items.)

Responses to governance issues were generally positive. About 64% of respondents agreed
that faculty have an adequate opportunity to participate in governance; 63% agreed that the
Board, administration, faculty, staff, and students work together for the good of the

institution.

Budget-related issues showed negative results, as discussed in the “least positive responses”

section.
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Introduction

Glendale Community College has conducted four surveys to assess the perceptions and
opinions of college faculty and staff. The surveys were conducted in 1986, 1990, 1997, and
2002, in preparation-for the college’s accreditation self studies of 1986-1987, 1991-1992, 1997-
1998, and 2003-2004. The survey items were similar across the four survey administrations,
allowing comparisons among faculty and staff perceptions over the years. This report describes
the results of the four surveys, focusing in particular on the most recent administration.

The original survey was developed in 1986 by nine committees working on the college’s
self study. Two survey forms were developed, one addressing faculty issues and a parallel one
addressing classified staff issues. Most survey items were shared by both survey forms. Three
committees were most heavily involved in the development of the survey: the Institutional Staff
Committee oversaw the classified staff survey, and the Goals & Objective Committee and the
Governance & Administration Committee were most involved in constructing the final survey

forms.
The survey consists of the following six sections:

e Section 1. Job Satisfaction. The first section asks questions about long-term
attitudes of faculty and staff toward working at the college.

e Section 2. Personal Information. The second section collects demographic
information, allowing more detailed analyses of faculty and staff opinions.

e Section 3. Working Environment. The third section asks questions related to
specific working conditions, including physical aspects of the job setting and
communication issues with other college employees.

¢ Section 4. Campus Management. The fourth section is based on the premise that
the institution’s mission and goals are dependent on the development of a collegial
spirit and a favorable impression of the governance and decision-making processes.
Questions in this section assess satisfaction with the governance process and other
procedures.

e Section 5. Educational Goals. The fifth section is designed to evaluate the college’s
current operation relative to the appropriate mission and goals of the institution for
the next 10 years.

e Section 6. Student Services. The sixth section evaluates the effectiveness of student
support services by measuring faculty and staff awareness of services, referral to
services, and observed student satisfaction with services.
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The survey procedure was essentially identical for each of the four administrations. The 1986
and 1990 surveys were conducted in May, the 1997 survey was conducted in March, and the
2002 survey was conducted in November. Forms were distributed to all faculty and staff
members employed at the college. Completed survey forms were returned anonymously to a box
in the campus mailroom. Forms were scanned and analyzed by Research and Planning staff.

Every effort was made to reach all college employees for each administration of the survey,
but not all employees contributed their opinions. Table 1 shows response rates for each

administration of the faculty/staff survey.

Table 1. Respondents to faculty/staff surveys, 1986 to 2002

Respondents
Category 1986 1990 1997 2002
Administrators n/a n/a 14 23
Full-Time Faculty 147 137 122 122
Part-Time Faculty 224 86 169 152
Classified 171 157 123 115
Total Respondents 542 380 428 412

The 2002 survey had an overall response rate of 37%, comparable to the 39% response rate
of the 1997 survey. In 2002, the highest group response rate was 58% for full-time faculty and
the lowest group response rate was 28% for part-time faculty. These rates are very close to the
rates for the 1997 survey (60% and 28%, respectively). Note that administrators’ responses were
not separated from classified staff responses in the 1986 and 1990 survey results.
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Section 1. Job Satisfaction

The first section of the survey addressed job satisfaction issues. In general, respondents
were positive about nearly all aspects of job satisfaction. Particularly positive were job
challenge, support from supervisors and co-workers, extent of responsibilities, and the
opportunity for creativity. Respondents were dissatisfied with two things: provisions for
retirement health care and the opportunity for advancement.

Respondents used the following response scale, and their responses were coded with
numerical values, as shown in Table 2.

Table 2. Job satisfaction response scale

Response Code
Highly satisfactory +2
Somewhat satisfactory +1
Neutral/undecided 0
Somewhat unsatisfactory -1
Highly unsatisfactory -2

The results in the graphs below show mean satisfaction rating, or the average numerical
rating on a scale from —2 (highly unsatisfactory) to +2 (highly satisfactory). In most cases, mean
ratings are above zero; even the most negative mean rating in the 2002 survey was —0.4 on a
scale from —2.0 to +2.0. This indicates that respondents were generally positive about all aspects
of the college, with a small number of exceptions.

In the discussion below, the most positive responses will be discussed first, indicating
perceived college strengths. The least positive responses will then be discussed, indicating
perceived college weaknesses. Next, disagreements will be discussed, those items for which
responses were highly variable across different respondents or groups of respondents. Finally,
trends from previous surveys will be discussed. For more detailed ratings for all items, see
Appendix A.

Figure 1, on the following page, shows mean satisfaction ratings for all items in Section
1, ranked from most positive to least positive.
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Figure 1. Mean satisfaction ratings of job satisfaction items, 2002 survey
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Most Positive Responses

Five items had mean satisfaction ratings above +1.0; for all five of these items, over 75%
of respondents answered either “highly satisfactory” or “somewhat satisfactory.”

e “My job challenge” (Figure 2). Of the job satisfaction items, job challenge was
rated most highly. About 86% of all respondents gave job challenge a satisfactory
rating. Full-time faculty, part-time faculty, administrators, and classified
managers/confidential employees all had average ratings above +1.0, while classified
staff had an average rating of +0.9.

e ‘“Support from my supervisor(s)”’ (Figure 3). This item was rated highly by all
groups, especially administrators and classified managers/confidential employees.
Full-time faculty were somewhat less positive (mean rating +1.15) than part-time
faculty (mean rating +1.32).

Figure 2. “My job challenge” Figure 3. “Support from my supervisor(s)”’
2 1+19) u 2 BD
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17 — — — — 7 177 — — — —] -
) — . —— - .2 - . - -
Full-Time Part-Time Admin Classified Class Man Full-Time Part-Time Admin Classified Class Man
Faculty  Faculty Faculty Faculty

e “The extent of my responsibilities” (Figure 4). Administrators and classified
managers/confidential employees were especially positive about the extent of their
responsibilities, but all groups rated this item at or above +1.0.

e “Support from my co-workers” (Figure 5). There was some disagreement about
this item within employee groups but the overall ratings for all employee groups were
near +1.0 or higher.
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Figure 4. “The extent of my responsibilities” Figure 5. “Support from my co-workers”
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o “Opportunity for creativity” (Figure 6). Full-time faculty and administrators were
particularly positive about the opportunity for creativity (mean ratings above +1.2),
but classified staff were less positive (mean rating +0.6).

Figure 6. “‘Opportunity for creativity”
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Least Positive Responses

Only two items had negative mean satisfaction ratings.
o “QOpportunity for advancement” (Figure 7). The mean ratings for both part-time

faculty and classified staff were negative for this item. Full-time faculty and
classified managers/confidential employees were somewhat positive about the

Q . .
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opportunity for advancement (mean ratings of +0.3), and administrators were most
positive (mean rating +0.5).

e “Provisions for my retirement health care’ (Figure 8). This was the least positive
item, rated negatively by full-time faculty and part-time faculty, but slightly on the
positive side by administrators, classified staff, and classified managers/confidential
employees.

Figure 7. “Opportunity for advancement” Figure 8. ‘“Provisions for my retirement
health care”
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Disagreements

The following items showed high variability in responses. In many cases, the satisfaction
of part-time faculty was lower than that of other respondent groups. Responses to the items
discussed here had higher variability than the other items. In other words, there was less
agreement among respondents (both within an employee group and across employee groups) on
these issues than on other issues addressed by the survey.

s “My benefits package” (Figure 9). Unsurprisingly, part-time faculty were negative
about benefits while other employee groups were positive.

o “Job security” (Figure 10). Job security was also rated negatively by part-time
faculty, but all other employee groups rated job security positively.
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Figure 9. “My benéfits package” Figure 10. “Job security”
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e “QOpportunity for career development” (Figure 11). Although full-time faculty,
administrators, and classified managers/confidential employees were positive about
the opportunity for career development, part-time faculty and classified staff rated the
item close to the neutral point.

e “Financial provisions for my retirement” (Figure 12). Administrators and
classified managers/confidential employees were positive about retirement
provisions, but part-time faculty rated this item negatively.

Figure 11. “Opportunity for career Figure 12. “Financial provisions for my
development” retirement”’
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Trends

Figure 13 (next page) graphs response trends across different administrations of the
survey. The graph shows items in order of mean ratings in 2002, from most positive to least
positive. The thick black line shows 2002 ratings, and the other lines show mean ratings from
1997, 1990, and 1986. Trends are shown by the vertical spread of the data points for each item.
If the data points are close together, there was little change from year to year. For example, the
“support from co-workers” item shows almost no trend; data points for each year are very close.
If data points are far apart, then a trend is indicated. For example, the “benefits package” item
shows the biggest change from 1986. The mean rating for 1986 is below zero; more recent

ratings are much more positive.

Most job satisfaction items did not differ substantially from 1986 to 2002. The following
items did show response trends:

e “My working conditions.” This general item showed improvement from 1986 to
2002, with a low point of +0.6 in 1990 and a high point of +0.9 in 2002.

e ‘“My salary.” Satisfaction with salary showed marked improvement from a low
point of +0.2 in 1990 to a high point of +0.7 in 2002.

e “My benefits package.” This item also showed a substantial increase, from a low of
—0.5 in 1986 to a high of +0.5, which was the mean rating in both 1990 and 2002.

¢ “Communication of policy and procedural guidelines.” This item had a mean
rating of about +0.4 in all years except 1990, when it was considerably higher at +0.7.

¢ ‘“Handling of tenure decisions.” Satisfaction with tenure decisions was close to the
neutral point in 1986, then increased to its highest level at +0.4 in 1990, then
decreased back toward the neutral point in 1997 and 2002.

e “Provisions for my retirement health care.” This item has shown negative mean
ratings with every administration of the survey. However, satisfaction with
retirement health care has been increasing since 1986 and in 2002 showed a mean
rating of —0.4.
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Section 2. Personal Information

The second section of the survey asked for personal demographic information. The

following tables show the responses by respondent group.

Table 3. Gender
Full- Part-
Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
Female 60 % 53% 53% 61% 73% 80%
Male 0% | 47% 47% 39% 27% 20%
Table 4. Age
Full- Part-
Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty [ Admin. Staff Man.
18 to 25 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
26 to 35 11% 9% 12% 9% 12% 12%
36 to 45 24 % 29% 19% 18% 30% 24%
46 to 55 37 % 38% 40% 41% 31% 32%
56 or over 28% | 24% | 29% 32% 25% | 32%
Table 5. “Highest educational degree attained”
Full- Part-
Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
High school 5% 1% 0% 0% 18% 8%
AA/AS/Certificate 9% 0% 1% 4% 32% 24%
Bachelor’s degree 14% 1% 11% 0% 37% | 32%
Master’s degree 58% | 17% | 2% | 74% 11% | 32%
Doctorate 14% | 21% 16% | 22% 2% 4%
QO Glendale Community College 13 1 5 Campus Views 2002




. Table 6. “Miles you commute to campus”

Full- Part-

Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
0 to 3 miles 17% 17% 12% 4% 23% 21%
4 to 7 miles 25% 20% 25% 43% 27% 21%
8 to 12 miles 28% 20% 34% 22% 28% 33%
13 to 15 miles 10% 14% 13% 4% 6% 8%
16 or more miles 21% | 30% | 16% | 26% | 17% | 17%

Table 7. “Hours per week you work at other paid employment (outside GCC)”

Full- Part-

Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
0 to 5 hours 67 % 91% 30% 96% 82% | 100%
6 to 10 hours 8% 6% 13% 0% 6% 0%
11 to 15 hours 7% 0% 17% 4% 5% 0%
16 to 20 hours 5% 2% 10% 0% 1% 0%
21 or more hours 13% 1% 30% 0% 5% 0%

Table 8. “My present child care arrangements are:”

Full- Part-
Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
Satisfactory 20% 23% 21% 18% 16% 13%
Not satisfactory 3% 3% 3% 9% 2% 4%
Not applicable 77 % 74% 76% 73% 82% 83%
o Glendale Community College 14 Campus Views 2002
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Table 9. Ethnic background

Full- Part-

Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
American Indian 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Caucasian/Armenian 22% 22% 20% 36% 24% 13%
Asian 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 4%
Black 2% 2% 3% 9% 0% 4%
Caucasian/European 54% | 56% | 60% | 41% | 45% | 1%
Filipino 2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 0%
Latino/Hispanic 6% 6% 2% 0% 9% 8%
Other Mid. East. 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Pacific Islander 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Other 5% 3% 4% 5% 10% 0%

Table 10. “In what languages can you converse?” (‘“yes’’ responses)

Full- Part-

Time Time Class. Class
Response All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
Spanish 19% 30% 18% 9% 9% 19%
Korean 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Chinese 2% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0%
Vietnamese 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Armenian 5% 3% 4% 0% 13% 4%
Farsi 3% 2% 2% 0% 6% 0%
French 10% 9% 11% 9% 13% 4%
Russian 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 0%
Other 18% 20% 25% 9% 11% 4%

o Glendale Community College li 7 Campus Views 2002




Section 3. Working Environment

The third section of the survey addressed perceptions of the working environment at
Glendale Community College. Respondents were positive about their working environment;
only two items, involving input on remodeling of the physical facilities and convenience of
parking, showed mean negative ratings. Perceptions of grounds care, custodial care,
maintenance, and facilities improved from previous administrations of the survey.

For section 3, items asked about characteristics of the working environment such as “The
computer equipment I use” and “Security on campus.” Respondents used the following response

scale, and their responses were coded with numerical values, as shown in Table 11.

Table 11. Working environment response scale

Response ‘ Code
Highly adequate +2
Somewhat adequate +1
Neutral/undecided 0
Somewhat inadequate -1
Highly inadequate -2

The results in the graphs below show mean adequacy rating, or the average
numerical rating on a scale from -2 (highly inadequate) to +2 (highly adequate). The graph on
the following page shows mean adequacy ratings for all items of section 3, ranked in order from

highest adequacy rating to lowest.

Q. Glendale Community College 16 l 8 Campus Views 2002




Figure 14. Mean adequacy ratings of working environment items, 2002
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Most Positive Responses

Seven items had mean satisfaction ratings above +0.75; for all seven of these items,
over 65% of respondents answered either “highly adequate” or “somewhat adequate.”

e “Grounds care on campus” (Figure 15). Grounds care was the most highly rated of
the working environment section. Over 79% of all respondents felt that grounds care
on campus was adequate. The mean rating for all respondent groups was over +1.0.

e “Security on campus” (Figure 16). This item was rated positively by 73% of
respondents. Administrators and classified managers rated security slightly more
positively than faculty and classified staff, but all groups rated it highly.

Figure 15. “Grounds care on campus” Figure 16. “Security on campus”
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e “The computer equipment I use” (Figure 17). Respondents felt the computer
equipment for their use was adequate. This item was rated highly by all groups
except adjunct faculty.

e Availability of equipment (Figure 18). For faculty, this item referred to the
availability of classroom equipment (e.g., projectors, VCR’s, and televisions). For
classified staff and administrators, this item referred to the availability of computer
equipment on campus. All grounds gave availability high ratings.
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Figure 17. “The computer equipment I use” Figure 18. Availability of equipment

2 2
+1.4 +1.4

+1.0 +0.9 |—6—8—| +1.0 ‘——] +1.0

1 B 1 ++0.7 +9. 1+0.8
+0.4

0 T [ [ 1 — B 0 T [ — ] [~ u
-1 M —1 — 4 —] - -1 1 | —] — | =
) —— — . - .2+ : . . v

Full-Time Part-Time  Admin  Classified Class Man Full-Time Part-Time Admin  Classified Class Man

Faculty Faculty Faculty Faculty

¢ Opportunity to pursue innovation (Figure 19). For faculty, this item referred to
innovation in curriculum; for classified staff and administrators it referred to
innovation in the respondent’s work. Classified staff rated this item less positively
than did other respondent groups.

e “The flow of information within my department/unit” (Figure 20). This item was
rated less positively by classified staff than by other groups.

Figure 19. Opportunity to pursue Figure 20. “The flow of information within
innovation my department/unit”
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o “Technical support for computer equipment” (Figure 21). Computer support
showed an average adequacy rating of +0.76. Part-time faculty were less positive
about computer support than other groups.
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Figure 21. “Technical support for computer

equipment”
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Least Positive Responses

Two items in the working environment section had negative mean adequacy ratings:
parking and input on remodeling.

e “Convenience of staff parking” (Figure 22). Administrators and classified
managers were positive about parking, but faculty and classified staff were negative.

¢ Remodeling input (Figure 23). This item was worded “My opportunity for input on
remodeling or altering facilities for my department/unit.” Part-time faculty and
classified staff showed mean negative ratings for this item, but other respondent
groups showed slightly positive ratings.

Figure 22. “Convenience of staff parking” Figure 23. Remodeling input
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Disagreements

Responses to the following items showed high variability from person to person.

e “Convenience of staff parking” (Figure 22, above). Responses to the parking item
were highly variable. Only 9% of respondents rated parking neutrally; 48% rated it
negatively and 43% rated it positively. Classified staff and full-time faculty were
most negative about parking, but there was disagreement within all respondent
groups.

e “Condition of rest rooms on campus” (Figure 24). Respondents disagreed about
rest rooms, with 51% rating them positively and 32% rating them negatively.
Classified managers were least positive about the condition of rest rooms on campus.

e “The facilities for my department/work area’ (Figure 25). Although respondents
were positive about the facilities in their department, there was variability. Over 55%
were positive about facilities, but 29% gave negative ratings. Administrators and
classified managers were most positive about facilities, and full-time faculty were
least positive.

Figure 24. “Condition of rest rooms on Figure 25. “The facilities for department/
campus’ work area”
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The following items also showed disagreement both between and within respondent
groups: input on remodeling of the work area, staffing for the department, and custodial care in
the work area.
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Trends

Figure 26 (next page) shows trends for responses to working environment questions.
Several items showed markedly different responses in different years, with most changes
representing improvements in 2002. The following items showed improved ratings; in many
cases ratings were negative in 1986 and 1990 but improved in 1997 and again in 2002.

e “Grounds care on campus”

e ‘“Custodial care on campus”

e “Custodial care in my work area”

¢ “The maintenance of facilities in my department/area”
e “The facilities for my department/area”

e “The facilities for my division/unit”

e “Condition of rest rooms on campus”

Only one item showed a decline: the convenience of parking on campus. Parking was

rated negatively in 2002, but it had been rated positively in 1997. In 1986 and 1990, parking was
rated near the neutral point.
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O

Section 4: Campus Management

The fourth section of the survey addressed issues of management, governance, and
planning. Faculty and staff were positive about academic freedom and many aspects of
governance, including the role of the faculty and the classified staff in the governance process.
However, respondents were less positive about questions related to the college’s budgeting
process. In particular, about 30% disagreed with the statement that the selection of budgeting
priorities represents a consensus of faculty, staff, and student input.

Planning-related items showed neutral responses. Nearly half of the respondents (49%)
agreed that planning is guided by the mission statement, but other planning items showed less
agreement. Items related to the college evaluating how well it accomplishes its mission, whether
the college reviews its planning process, whether program review leads to improvement, whether
educational planning involves all segments of the campus, and whether programs and services
are regularly reviewed all showed 40% or more neutral responses. This suggests that faculty and
staff in general are not aware of the college’s planning activities.

Respondents were asked whether they agreed or disagreed with each item. The following
response scale was used.

Table 12. Campus management response scale

Response ' Code
Strongly agree +2
Agree +1
Neutral/undecided 0
Disagree -1
Strongly disagree -2

The results in the graphs below show mean agreement rating, or the average numerical
rating on a scale from -2 (strongly disagree) to +2 (strongly agree). The graph on the following
page shows mean agreement ratings for all items of section 4, ranked in order from highest

agreement rating to lowest.
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Figure 27. Mean agreement ratings of campus management items, 2002 survey
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Most Positive Responses

Five items had mean satisfaction ratings above +0.8; for all of these items, 64% or more

of respondents answered either “agree” or “strongly agree.”

e “Faculty are concerned about student success” (Figure 28). This was the most

positively rated item in the campus management section. Faculty rated it somewhat
more positively than other respondents.
e “Administrators are concerned about student success’” (Figure 29).
Administrators and classified managers rated this item somewhat more positively

than other respondents, but it was rated highly by all groups.

Figure 28. ‘“Faculty are concerned about

student success”
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Figure 29. “Administrators are concerned

about student success’’
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e “GCC email lists have improved the flow of communication on campus” (Figure

30). This item was rated highly by all groups except for part-time faculty.
e ‘“Faculty have adequate opportunity to participate in governance” (Figure 31).
Full-time faculty and administrators were particularly positive about this item.
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Figure 30. “GCC email lists have improved  Figure 31. “Faculty have adequate

the flow of communication on campus” opportunity to participate in governance”
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o “Academic freedom is protected at GCC” (Figure 32). This item was rated highly
by administrators and full-time faculty, but somewhat less highly by part-time

faculty.
Figure 32. “Academic freedom is protected
at GCC”
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Least Positive Responses
The following items were rated most negatively.

o “The selection of budgeting priorities represents a consensus of faculty, staff,
and student input” (Figure 33). This item had an average negative rating, and 30%
of respondents rated it negatively. Full-time faculty were most negative about this
budgeting issue, with other groups rating it near the neutral point.
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e “The budgeting process allows individually initiated ideas to receive adequate
consideration for funding” (Figure 34). This budgeting issue was rated near the
neutral point by all groups, but was somewhat negatively rated by full-time faculty.

Figure 33. “The selection of budgeting Figure 34. “The budgeting process allows
priorities represents a consensus of faculty, individually initiated ideas to receive
’staff, and student input” ' adequate consideration for funding”
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e “The amount of working space I have has improved over the last five years”
(Figure 35). This item was rated neutrally on average, but 32% of all respondents
rated it negatively. Part-time faculty and classified staff disagreed with the statement.

Figure 35. “The amount of working space I
have has improved over the last five years”
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Disagreements

The only item that showed high disagreement was “the amount of working space I have
has improved over the last five years” (see Figure 35, above). Agreement with this statement
was evenly spread among those who agreed (36%), those who were neutral/undecided (33%),
and those who disagreed (32%).

Trends

Figure 36 (next page) shows trends for the campus management items. The graph shows
that responses to the first administration of the survey, in 1986, were generally negative on
campus management issues. Responses to the current administration of the survey (the solid
black line) were all more positive than the responses in 1986. The strongest improvements were
shown for the following items:

“The college’s classified salary schedule is competitive”

o “Classified opinion is adequately represented to the Board of Trustees”
o “The role of classified staff in campus decision-making is clear”

o ‘“The role of the faculty in campus decision-making is clear”

o “The college’s certificated salary schedule is competitive”

Two items on information flow showed declines from the 1997 administration of the
survey. These items assessed the effect of the Chaparral and the Governance Update on the flow
of information on campus. Although both were rated positively in 2002, they were rated more
positively in 1997. It is interesting to note that the use of email lists for improving the flow of
information on campus was rated more positively in 2002 than these other methods of

communication.
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Figure 36. Campus management trends
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Section 5: Educational Goals

The fifth section of the survey addressed how much emphasis the college should place on
different aspects of its educational mission. Respondents rated college priorities on the
following scale. '

Table 13. Educational goals response scale

Response Code
Much more emphasis is needed +2
Slightly more empbhasis is needed +1
About the same emphasis is needed 0
Slightly less emphasis is needed -1
Much less emphasis is needed -2

Positive ratings in the following graphs and tables indicate that respondents, on average,
felt that the college should place more emphasis on those areas. Negative ratings indicate that
respondents felt that the college should place less emphasis on those areas. Interestingly, all
areas surveyed resulted in positive ratings. In other words, respondents did not feel that the
college should place less emphasis on any of these aspects of its educational mission.

The graph on the following page shows average emphasis ratings for all items listed in
section 5.
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Figure 37. Mean emphasis ratings of educational goal items, 2002
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For analysis, items were divided into two categories. Student skills are items that indicate
whether the college should work to develop skills or abilities in students (e.g., written
communication skills, quantitative skills). College priorities, on the other hand, are items that
indicate whether the college should move in certain educational directions (e.g., transfer
education, open admissions). These two categories are shown separately in the tables below,
which rank items by respondents’ mean emphasis ratings.

Table 14. Student skills items

Full- Part-
Time Time Class. Class.
All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.

Written communication +1.3 | +14 | +13 | +13 | +14 | +09
Critical thinking +1.3 | +14 | +13 | +13 | +13 | 40.8
Oral communication +1.1 | +1.0 | +1.1 +1.0 | +1.3 | +0.7
Students’ understanding of the +1.0 | +1.0 | +1.0 | +09 | +12 | +07
relationship between school and career
Technological literacy +09 | +0.8 | +0.8 +1.0 | +1.0 | +09
Students’ understanding of the +09 | +09 | 409 | +0.6 | +1.1 | +04
relationship between subject disciplines
and the development of values
Quantitative skills +0.9 | 409 | +0.8 | +09 | +09 | +0.6
Cultural diversity +0.7 | 407 | +0.7 | +0.6 | +09 | +0.7
Artistic skills +0.5 | 405 | +0.7 | +0.2 | 406 | +0.1

The most positive response to student skills involved written communication, critical
thinking, and oral communication. All skills items received positive emphasis ratings, indicating
that respondents believed that the college should place more emphasis on developing those skills
in students. The top two items, written communication and oral communication, received the
highest ratings from all respondent groups. '

Table 15, below, shows college priority items ranked from highest rated emphasis to
lowest rated emphasis. The highest rated items were basic skills, evaluation of student readiness
to learn, and identification of student goals and a path to accomplish those goals. Open
admissions received the lowest rating. Again, all items received positive items on average,
indicating that respondents believed the college should increase its emphasis on these aspects of

its mission.
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Table 15. College priority items

Full- Part-
Time Time Class. Class.
All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
Basic skills +0.9 | +09 | +1.1 +0.8 | +0.9 | +0.7
Evaluation of student readiness to learn +0.9 +1.0 +1.0 +0.7 +0.9 +0.5
Identification of student goals and a path +0.9 +0.8 +0.9 +1.2 +0.9 +0.7
to accomplish those goals
Occupational education +0.8 | +0.7 | +0.7 +1.0 | +1.1 +1.2
Transfer education +0.8 | +09 | +0.7 +0.8 +0.8 | +0.6
Evening college +0.7 | +0.7 +0.8 +0.5 +0.8 +0.7
ESL programs +0.7 | +0.6 +0.9 +0.8 +0.5 +0.7
General education/AA +0.6 | +0.5 +0.6 +0.7 +0.7 +0.5
Adult education +0.6 | +04 | +0.8 -0.2 +0.7 | 40.6
Distance learning options for students +0.5 +0.3 +0.4 +0.8 +0.9 +1.0
Re-entry/returning women +0.5 | +0.4 | +0.6 +0.0 +0.6 | +0.3
Student services +0.5 | +04 | +03 +0.5 +0.7 | +0.6
Older adults +0.4 +0.3 +0.7 +0.0 +0.4 +0.0
Cultural enrichment +0.4 | +04 | +04 | +0.2 | +03 | +04
Disabled students +0.3 | +02 | +04 | +0.2 | +0.5 +0.3
Community service +0.3 | +03 | +04 -0.2 +0.4 | +0.3
Programs to assist local businesses +0.3 +0.2 +0.3 +0.2 +0.4 +0.5
Open admissions +0.1 +0.1 +0.1 -0.2 +0.4 +0.0
Trends

Figure 38, on the following page, shows trends for the educational goals section. In
contrast with the other survey sections which generally showed improved ratings from previous
years, most emphasis ratings for educational goals declined from previous surveys. Items such
as critical thinking, the identification of student goals, re-entry/returning women, and disabled
students received less support in 2002 than in 1986, 1990, and 1997.

Only two items showed increased support: basic skills and ESL programs. In 1986, both

of these items were rated near the neutral point, but both showed increased support in later
administrations of the survey.
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Section 6: Student Services

The sixth section of the survey addressed referral of students to various college services.
For each service, respondents answered with the following scale: “I have never heard of it,” I
have heard of it but have not referred students,” “I have referred students but they have been
dissatisfied,” “I have referred students to it with success,” and “I have referred n"umerous

students with success.”

The tables on the following pages show three indicators of the campus community’s
perception of each service. Recognition is the percentage of all respondents who have heard of
the service. Referral is the percentage of all respondents who have referred students to the
service, regardless of the success of the referrals. Referral success is the percentage of referring
respondents who chose either “I have referred students with success” or “I have referred
numerous students with success.”

Most services were recognized by a majority of the campus community. The services
with the highest recognition were Admissions & Records, the Health Center, the Library,
Academic Counseling, and the Financial Aid Office. These services were recognized by more
than 95% of all respondents. The service with the least recognition, the Alliance for Minority
Participation (AMP) program, was recognized by 73% of respondents.

As might be expected, part-time faculty showed lower recognition rates than other
respondent groups. However, differences in recognition were not large. For many services,
including the Health Center, the Library, and Academic Counseling, there was essentially no
difference in recognition between part-time faculty and other groups. The services with the
greatest differences in recognition between part-time faculty and other groups were the Adult
Re-entry Center, Tutors Today Teachers Tomorrow, PACE, AMP, Collaborative Learning/SI,
and the Scholars program.
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Table 16. Recognition of student services

FT PT Class. Class
Service All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
Admissions & Records 98 % 96% 99% 95% 99% 95%
Health Center (SR 131) 98 % 100% 98% 95% 99% 95%
Library 98 % 97% 98% 95% 99% 95%
Academic Counseling 97 % 98% 97% 91% 99% 95%
Financial Aid Office 97 % 97% 96% 95% 99% 95%
Career Center 94 % 97% 90% 95% 96% 95%
Disabled Student Center 94 % 98% 86% 95% 99% 95%
Job Placement Center 94 % 95% 92% 95% 97% 91%
Learning Center (AD 232) 94 % 96% 91% 95% 97% 91%
Information Counter 93 % 93% 90% 95% 96% 95%
Transfer Center 93 % 7% 88% 95% 96% 86%
Tutorial Center 92 % 94% 89% 95% 93% 86%
ESL/Foreign Language Lab 91 % 93% 90% 95% 89% 95%
Testing/Assessment Center 91 % 94% 83% 95% 95% 91%
Adult Education/ACTC 90 % 94% 80% 100% 96% 95%
EQOPS Office 88 % 91% 80% 95% 94% 91%
Study Abroad Office 88 % 93% 80% 95% 88% 95%
English Lab (AD 238) 87 % 90% 81% 91% 91% 91%
Math/Science Center 87 % 93% 74% 95% 97% 90%
Scholarship Office 1 87% 93% 73% 95% 92% 95%
Student Computer Center 87% 85% 86% - 100% 91% 86%
Writing Center/CAI Lab 87 % 93% 81% 91% 87% 82%
Student Activities Office 86 % 86% 78% 91% 89% 95%
Mental Health Counseling 83% 88% 76% 95% 82% 90%
Scholars Program 83% 96% 66% 95% 83% 91%
Adult Re-Entry Center 81% 87% 62% 100% 92% - 95%
PACE (AD 145) 81% 91% 62% 100% 86% 95%
Service Learning Center 81% 84% 69% 95% 84% 95%
Telecourses 78 % 84% 66% 82% 82% 91%
Collaborative Learning/SI 74 % 94% 57% 91% 63% 82%
Tutors Today Teachers Tomorrow 68 % 70% 50% 95% 77% 86%
AMP 48 % 61% 33% 73% 35% 73%

Referral rates were relatively high. Eighteen of the 32 services had referral rates greater
than 50%, indicating that more than 50% of respondents said they had referred students to the
service. The highest referral rates were for Admissions & Records, the Library, Academic
Counseling, the Health Center, and the Learning Center. The lowest referral rates were for
telecourses, PACE, Study Abroad, AMP, the Student Activities Office, and the Math/Science
Center. These services had referral rates lower than 40%.
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Again, part-time faculty showed lower referral rates than full-time faculty. The services
with the biggest differences were the Financial Aid Office, the Health Center, the Job Placement
Center, Academic Counseling, and the Student Activities Office.

Table 17. Referral rate of students services

FT PT Class. Class
Service All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
Admissions & Records 83 % 92% 70% 90% 84% 95%
Library 81% 94% 77% 90% 70% 70%
Academic Counseling 73% 86% 52% 85% 77% 90%
Health Center (SR 131) 69 % 83% 43% 81% 76% 85%
Learning Center (AD 232) 68 % 81% 57% 76% 63% 65%
Tutorial Center 65% 78% 53% 67% 62% 53%
Career Center 64 % 78% 49% 76% 59% 67%
Disabled Student Center 64 % 78% 44% 90% 55% 80%
Testing/Assessment Center 60% 65% 43% 76% 65% 80%
Financial Aid Office 59% 67% 35% 90% 66% 86%
English Lab (AD 238) 58 % 67% 51% 75% 49% 55%
Information Counter 57% 54% 40% 67% 75% 62%
Job Placement Center 56 % 56% 36% 76% 71% 80%
Writing Center/CAI Lab 55 % 64% 49% 70% 44% 50%
Adult Education/ACTC 54 % 43% 49% 73% 62% 76%
Student Computer Center 53% 64% 42% 64 % 49% 53%
Collaborative Learning/SI 52% 71% 36% 65% 36% 22%
Transfer Center 51% 55% 32% 81% 52% 68%
EQPS Office 49% 50% 33% 68% 56% 65%
Scholarship Office 47% 60% 27% 67% 41% 48%
ESL/Foreign Language Lab 46 % 41% 50% 60% 39% 52%
Service Learning Center 43% 44% 28% 71% 40% 57%
Scholars Program 42 % 45% 24% 70% 39% 55%
Adult Re-Entry Center 41 % 37% 33% 41% 49% 50%
Mental Health Counseling 40 % 48% 23% 62% 44% 37%
Tutors Today Teachers Tomorrow 40 % 46% 30% 57% 33% 42%
Math/Science Center 39 % 45% 24% 57% 39% 39%
Student Activities Office 39% 39% 22% 70% 39% 62%
AMP 38% 45% 23% 63% 19% 25%
Study Abroad Office 37% 45% 21% 48% 39% 33%
PACE (AD 145) 35% 30% 22% 64% 32% 60%
Telecourses 27% 33% 17% 50% 23% 20%

The referral success rate is based only on those respondents who referred students to a
service. It refers to the percentage of referring faculty and staff who referred students to a
service with success. The services with the highest referral success rates were the Library, the
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Health Center, Admissions & Records, the Center for Students with Disabilities, the Job
Placement Center, the Learning Center, and the Assessment Center. All of these services had
referral success rates of 90% or higher. The services with the lowest referral success rates were
telecourses and Academic Counseling, which had referral success rates of just below 70%. No
service had a referral success rate lower than 67%.

Table 18. Referral success rate of students services

FT PT Class. Class
Service All Faculty | Faculty | Admin. Staff Man.
Library 95 % 96% 94% 89% 96% 93%
Health Center (SR 131) 92 % 92% 86% 100% 96% 100%
Admissions & Records 91 % 91% 92% 94% 87% 90%
Disabled Student Center 91 % 94% 85% 95% 90% 100%
Job Placement Center 91 % 86% 86% 100% 98% 100%
Learning Center (AD 232) 90 % 89% 85% 100% 93% 92%
Testing/ Assessment Center 90% 92% 86% 88% 96% 94%
Scholarship Office 89% 94% 78% 100% 90% 90%
Career Center 88% 86% 84% 94% 95% 100%
Math/Science Center 88% 94% 68% 100% 90% 86%
Service Learning Center 87 % 95% 70% 93% 92% 92%
Student Activities Office 87% 92% 67% 93% 92% 92%
Adult Education/ACTC 86 % 84% 80% 88% 93% 94%
EQPS Office 86 % 86% 82% 100% 89% 100%
Financial Aid Office 86 % 86% 76% 100% 94% 94%
Student Computer Center 86 % 89% 79% 100% 91% 90%
English Lab (AD 238) 85% 84% 88% 100% 85% 82%
ESL/Foreign Language Lab 85% 85% 80% 100% 96% 91% -
Tutorial Center 85% 80% 88% 93% 89% 90%
Information Counter 84% 84% 84% 79% 85% 92%
Collaborative Learning/SI 83 % 86% 68% 92% 88% 75%
Study Abroad Office | 83% 83% 71% 70% 96% 86%
Transfer Center 82 % 83% 76% 82% 87% 92%
PACE (AD 145) 81% 87% 65% 86% 76% 92%
Writing Center/CAI Lab 81% 81% 85% 86% 83% 78%
AMP 80% 90% 56% 100% 80% 50%
Mental Health Counseling 79 % 83% 68% 100% 82% 71%
Adult Re-Entry Center 78 % 75% 77% 67% 85% 90%
Tutors Today Teachers Tomorrow 77% 81% 67% 67% 89% 75%
Scholars Program 75% 78% 68% 79% 72% 82%
Academic Counseling 68 % 61% 74% 65% 71% 89%
Telecourses 67 % 65% 64% 56% 86% 50%
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Trends

Figure 39, on the following page, shows trends for student services recognition. Most
services show only small changes in recognition from year to year. Exceptions include the
Transfer Center (recognition up 32 percentage points from 1986), the Assessment Center (up 23
percentage points), the Center for Students with Disabilities (up 14 percentage points), and the
Math/Science Center (up 12 percentage points).

Figure 40, on page 42, shows trends for student services referral. The percentage of
faculty and staff referring students to various campus services increased for nearly every service
since 1986. The services with the largest increases in reported referral rates were the Assessment
Center (up 36 percentage points from 1986), the Student Computer Center (up 34 percentage
points), the Transfer Center (up 32 percentage points), and the Center for Students with
Disabilities (up 30 percentage points). Referral to the Financial Aid Office declined from 1997.

Figure 41, on page 43, shows trends for referral success rate. This is the percentage of
referring faculty and staff who report that the referral resulted in success. For most services,
referral success has not changed substantially since 1986. The referral success rate for the EOPS
Office increased by 16 percentage points, and the rate for the Assessment Center increased by 9
percentage points. Several services showed drops in referral success, including Financial Aid,
Telecourses, the Scholars Program, and Adult Re-entry.
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Figure 39. Student services recognition trends

—~

(onued Awouiy 1oy souellly) dWY

MOJIOWO| Siayoes) Aepo) sioin)

|S/Buluiea aAneloqge|j0)
$88IN028[8 |

J8jua) Buuses] soineg

(s¥1 av) 30vd

f Jae) Anug-sy ynpy

we.boid siejoyos

Buesuno) yyesH [elusiy

90O SSNIAIDY 1USPMIS

—-2—-1990
---0---1986

qeT |yO/8ue) Bunum

i Jsen Jeindwo) uspms

800 diysiejoyos

‘ I lsluan 8ousIoS/UIeI

| (gez av) qe1 ysubu3
8010 peoiqy Apmig

i 8040 SdO3

| 510v/uoREONp3 ANPY

| ")) juswssessy/bunse |

qe ebenbue ublsio4/1S3

18u8) [euoin)

lsjusn Jeysuril

19JUNoy uoneWIOoU|

(zez qv) J8wen Buuies

WwewAoldw3 uspnig/ieius) uswaoe|d qor

SOI|IqesiQ UM SJUSPNIS 10} JBjus)

(2 1001} YS) Ja1us) Jsaie)

820 PlY [eloUBULY
i | Bulasunoy oiwspedy
I Aleiqi
A (el HS) 488D WesH

SpJ028Y 3 SuoISSIWpY

100%
80%

Glendale Community College

60% -

40%
20% | -

BRESTCOPY AVAILABLE
41 4 3 Campus Views 2002



m] S8SIN0J3|8 L

(s¥1 av) 3ovd
m] 804J0 peolay Apnig

(-oued Awouly Joj souelly) dINY

901JO SONANDY IUSpNIS

181Ua) 8ousdS/YIeN

—-2—-1990
---0---1986

——2002

MoLIoWO} sieyoeay Aepot siojng

Buljesuno) Yy esH [elusiy
Jaus) Aula-oy inpy
weiboid siejoyos

layua) Su!uJeej ERIISELS
qe ebenbue ubleio41S3
800 diysse|oyos

8010 SJO3

181U8)) Jysuely

|S/Buiuies aanesoqe||0)

J81us) Jendwo) juspnig

D10V/uoieonp3 ynpy

qeT IvoMews) Bunum

JuswAojdw3 juepnig/Isiua) Juswasdeld qor
J2lUun0) uoljewloju|

(scez Av) ge1 ysibu3

8910 PIY [eoueUlS

Figure 40. Student services referral trends

41D Juswssessy/Bunsay
sal}[IgesIq Yim sjuapnis 1o} 18jus)d
(g 100} YS) J81U8Y 1881

J8Ius) euoIN g

(2e2 av) Jewa) Buiusesn

(1e1 Ys) 488D yiesH

Bujjesuno) olwespeay

Areaqi
: SpJoJay ® SuolssIWpy
T -1
N N N R N N
o o o o o} o
o (] © < N
o Glendale Community College 42 4 4 Campus Views 2002

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



$9SIN023|3 |
Buljesunoy) olwepesy
i

| we.boid siejoyos

MOJIOWO| Sioyoea] Aepo] siony

Jaye) Anug-sy Unpy

Bujasuno) YieaH [eus

(-o1ued Awsouiy Joy dduellY) dNY
qe (yo/sead Bupm

—-2—-1990/ —
---0---1986

——2002
—0— 1997

(1 av) 3I0Vd

layua) leysuel|

201J0 peoiqy Apmg

1S/Buiuiean aaneioqe||0D
19)UN0D uojEBWLIO|
imwe) euoin|

qen ebenbuen ublaio4/1S3
(geg av) ge ysibuz
Jowe) Jeindwo) uepnig
: 90140 PIV [elouBUl4

| 0O SdO3

| OL10v/uoieanpy ynpy

' 9010 SLRIANDY USpMS
Jowe) Buiuies soinieg

. 19)ua) 20uBIoS/YIe

(2 ooy Hs) 4ewws) Jesie)d

Figure 41. Student services referral success trends

|

! 2oyjO diysiejoyog

i "D judswssassy/Bunss |

(2€2 av) sewe) Bulutes

yuswAojdwy Juspmg/ious) wawsadeld qor
saniiqesig YiM SHuspmS Joj Jelua)d
SPI028Y g SUOISSIWPY

(LE1 HS) 4we) yiesH

Areigi

0%

100%
60%
40%
20% -

o Glendale Community College Campus, Views 2002
ERIC 43 43

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



%81 %L1 %99 oLt 190 gL'l 28'0 60°1L 650 £5°0 awdinbs Jaindwoo; ssed jo Ayenp
%91 %81 %99 L0°L 120 9€°0 St°0 £€8°0 ¥6°0 S9°0 sndwed uo aled [e|poisng
%EL %EC %¥9 801 €L°0 86°0 86°0 9e’ I 99°0 06°0 abpamouy ysaljal o} Ajunpoddo
%G1 %81 %89 S0t v.'0 vo'L 18°0 00°1 660 2L0 (1@ndwoo-uou) esn | juswdinbs syl
%G1 %0¢ %G9 oLt 9.0 vo'L £6°0 £8°0 060 06°0 swdinba Jeindwoo oy woddns |eoluyos |
%91 %G1 %69 2Lt LL0 88°0 £v°0 o€l 6.°0 1870 nunadsp ulym UOHBWIOMUL JO MO|
%11 %ve %G9 90°1 640 L0 ¥ 0 GG'1 190 90°1 uogeacuul ensind o1 Ayunuoddo
%S| %91 %69 0Lt 640 96°0 640 00°1 ¥8°0 LL°0 wawdinba Jaindwoo; sseo jo Alljigejieay
%91 %L1 %.L9 L1l 18°0 8¢l 1670 eyl Lv°0 20’1 asn | juswdinba Jeindwod sy
%6 %81 %EL £6°0 26°0 00°tL G8°0 9e I 16°0 06°0 sndwed uo Ajunoes
%L %Yl %64 v6°0 60°1 00°1L 2oL Ge'tL oLt ZLt sndwed uo a1ed SpuUnoIY

aapebaN [ennaN % aAMSOd % | AaQ PIS 11 uely sse|y)  payisse|) ulwpy Aynoe4 Aynoey way|

% awyl-ued  awil-nd

juswuoiaug Bupiom ‘g Uon9es

%2P %8¢ %02 T L¥°0- 2Lo 20°0 ¥0°0 $8°0- St'0- 8180 j|esy Juswallds Aw 1O} SUOISIAOI
%9¢ %EE %eE gLl 01°0- 62°0 G0°'0- 050 8G°0- 82°0 Juswadueape 10} AjunpoddQ
%22 %LG %92 201 ¥0°0 €10 210 S0°0 ¥L0- 910 aouepinb 18a1e0 JO Aj|IQe|ieAy
%0 | %S . %G1 18°0 S0°0 v10 120 Sv'0 L1°0- ¥L0 anea| Aljulsiew Joj UOISIAOIg
%81 %SGS %L2 001 AN 80°0 120 2¢'0 €0°0- 020 Bugjasunod [euosiad j0 AlljiqejieAy
%91 %SGS %62 66°0 910 60°0 210 19°0 €e°0- 99°0 suols|oap ainua} Jo Buljpuely
%ve %82 %8P 81l 620 80°1 66°0 96°0 8v°0- IS0 Juawaiyar Aw Joj suoisinoid [eroueuld
%8| %8¢ %P 201 ) 810 96°0 0L'0- 80°0 S50 JoBJUOD UoIUN
%ve %62 %Y LIl 2e'0 G20 620 €L°0 0L0 ¥S°0 s|infs Buipeabdn Joy aanuddy|
%02 %12 %ES 601 L¥°0 GE'0 8€°0 .90 €5°0 2e0 ainpaosoid 3 Adjjod jo uonedIUNWWOY
%22 %¥e %¥S 12t 9v'0 120 02°0 S6°0 010 £6°0 Juswdojanap 19ased 10y Ayunuoddo
%ve %YL %29 9gl ¥S°0 26’1 XA 8vL 2L0- 801 abexoed sppusq AW
%L1 %92 %LS oLt 96°0 2] 19°0 610 890 Y weiboid juswdojprad Hel1S
%6} %l 1 %¥9 0g’1 .90 voL gLl 0S°1 £v°0- ge'tL Awnoss qor
%81 %6 %EL LLL 89°0 2s’1 09°0 8yl €20 20t Ateres Ay
%l %9 %08 801 ¥6°0 vo'L v.'0 9e’L ¥8°0 eL't suoipuod Buppom AW
%0 | %81 %EL v0°L .[6°0 £8°0 29°0 GS1L 68°0 621 uonnquuod loj Ayunpoddo
%L %E 1 %SL S0 86°0 001 9.0 S6°0 eL'l 00°1L S19)10M-00/S8NDE3||00 AW JO Aouaiaduion
%6 %E 1 %8/ 86°0 €01 £8°0 09°0 Sv'lL Ll 0z’ Auaneaso oy Agunpoddo
%01 %0 | %08 L0°1L Lt £e'l 06°0 9zl 0Z'1 viL siayiom-00 Aw woyy poddng
%6 %6 %28 66°0 T 2e 96°0 LLL 121 gL't sap|iqisuodsa) Aw jo jusixe syl
%L1 %8 %18 Ll 0z'1 2s’1 160 1971 2e’1 T (s)1osmuadns Aw woy poddng
%L %L %98 £6°0 0e’t 06’1 68°0 8L ve'l Tl abuslieyo qol AW
aapebaN |ennaN % 9ANISOd %| A9Q PIS 11 uep sse[)  payisse|d ulwpy Aynoe4 Aynoey way

% awil-ued awi | -jind

uonoejsiieg qor *| uoidIg

S pue ‘p ‘g ‘T suoI1303s ul swalT 0] sbunjey ued 'y xipuaddy

Campus Views 2002

Glendale Community College

Q

4BESTCOPY AVAILABLE

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E

46



%l %Ly %2CS 68°0 1S°0 050 29°0 0v°0 Lv°0 120 MOJ} uolewwojul paroidwi sey jeuedeyd
aoueuianob ul syedioiued
%01 %2CE %6S ¥6°0 99°0 89°0 6v°0 6L°1L 61°0 190 0} Ajunpoddo ajenbape aAey yeis payisse|n
%S %Ly %¥S 98°0 190 8.°0 99°0 19°0 LGS0 £€8°0 uoissiw poddns sweiboid ‘ped/ea1baQg
uonnsul
ay) jo poob ay) 10j JoYi1sbo} yiom siuspnis
%01 %.2 %E€9 96°0 89°0 S9°0 65°0 S0 19°0 SL°0 pue ‘yeis 'Ajnoe} ‘uoyesisiuiwpe ‘preog
%S %8E %LS 180 0.°0 88°0 9.0 G8'0 990 19°0 §S900NS 'NJS JNOQe PaULIOUOD PBYISSE|D
%9 %8¢ %99 98°0 €8°0 0S°0 19°0 29°1 99°0 €01 00D Je pajosjold S| Wopasy) JIWapesy
aoueulanob ul sjedidiued
%S %€ %¥9 260 /80 001 19°0 291 850 eLl o} Ayunpoddo sjenbape aaey Ajnoed
%l %02 %EL 06°0 88°0 gzt G6'0 GL'L 650 €01 Mo} "ojul paroidwi 8AeyY sisi| [lew3
%9 %Ee %Ll 1670 26°0 gLl 08'0 621 96°0 98°0 "00NS 'N}S INOQE PauISBoU0D SIOJeLISIUIWLPY
%8 %6 | %EL 96°0 96°0 26°0 0.0 L2°0 €€l vel §S900NS JUSPN}S Jnoge paulaouod Aynoed
annebaN |ennaN % aAMISOd % | Aed PIS w uep sse|jp  payisserd ujwpy Aunoey Aynoey way|
% swyl-Med  awil-ng
yswabeuep sndwe) p ./_ozumm
%8V %6 %EY 8yl G1°0- AN 0S°0- 0€'0 S0°0- 81°0- Bunyed yejs Jo aouslusAuo)
%1€ %1€ %ce 3 ¥0°0- 910 01°0- 6€°0 LE0- 12°0 Buljepowsas uo indur 10y Ajunpoddo
%L2 %0v %EE 2oL £0°0 €2°0 S0°0 8Y°0 6L°0 L1°0- SHUN/SUOISIAIP U88MIBq "Ojul JO MO|4
%E2 %9¢€ %P L0°L 120 80°0 20'0 S9°0 6€°0 90°0 A}noe| O} "UILLPE WOJ) "OjuUl JO MO|
%2E %L1 %15 €e’l €20 ZL0- 20°'0- 0€'0 8t°0 GL'0 sndwed uo SWOoO! JSal JO UoIpuoD
%SG2 %EE %2V LL'L v2'o €2°0- 60°0 $0°0 8€°0 2eo sndweo uo suejunoy Bupjuup jo Aljigejreay
%22 %8¢ %0V L0°1L G20 2e0 810 GE'0 9€'0 LL0 uonnquIstp Peo; oM
%6 %¥S %1€ 68°0 LE°0 v0'0 viL'0 00'0 250 8t°0 uonen|eAs Jeis pajeosyiusg
%92 %22 %2S SL'L LE°0 001 ve'0 92’0 8€°0 €2°0 nunjuoisiap Aw Joj san|ioe
%2l %y %EY G6°0 8€°0 €20 2e'o 6€°0 8€°0 0€°0 uolen|eAs yeis palyIsseld
%62 %91 %SS 12 8€°0 voL 240 v.'0 €e'0 CING) eaJe yiomaudswyuedsp Aw o) san1oed
%. %9G %9¢€ 260 vv'0 2.0 82°0 .8'0 6€°0 9v°0 SaUl|apING UONOY SANBULILYY O) 8dUslaypY
%S | %6€ %9¥ 01 9v'0 910 9€'0 2e'o 95°0 9G°0 uun Bujurebleq ayy Aq uonejuasaiday
%81 %62 %ES L0°1L 6v'0 26'0 9G'0 .S'0 050 120 HUN/UOISIAID AW Ul SaN|IOB) JO BOUBUBIUIRI
%S 1 %S¢ %1S 10°1 6v°0 18°0 €9°0 0€°0 620 ¥9°0 sBujuado qol 10} Buisiuanpy
%81 %S¢ %LS LL'L ¥5'0 001 09'0 0.0 89°0 6L°0 easedap Aw ul san|ioey Jo oueUBUIB
%L1 %2 %19 oLt 19°0 26'0 89'0 001 09°0 €V°0 eaJe Aw ul Juswdinba jo soueuslueW
%12 %L1 %29 1L 19°0 08°0 99'0 v.'0 1870 620 yompuswypedap Aw 1oy Buiyeis
%22 %S| %29 8Ll 19°0 ¥S°0 6v°0 LS°0 1670 €€°0 E8Je AW Ul aJed felpoisng
%02 %02 %09 T 290 €2°0 850 6S'0 LL0 6v°0 uunyuoisiaip Aw Joy Buiyeis
%L1 %E2 %19 gLl €9°0 9/°0 Lv'0 6€'1L Z2v'0 G8'0 abpajmouy asowysayepdn N2 ansing
%L1 %0¢ %E9 LL'L 69°0 Zvo 9€'0 Ll L2°0 62°0 SHUN U93MISQ/UCISIAID UIYIIM “OJul O MOl
aanebaN |ennaN 9% aAnisod % | AsQ pis n uey sse|d)  payisseld ujwpy Aynoed Aynoey way|
% aull-ued  awil-ng

(panunuod) JusawuoliAuz BupPjIOp ‘€ UONOaS

Campus Views 2002

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

47

45

Glendale Community College

Q

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E



%<CE %EE %9€ 0c'L €0°0 6G°0 60°0- G20 0L0- 60°0 paaoidwi sey soeds Bubpom

%6 | %2CS %0€ 68°0 oL'0 8v’'0 00°0 ov'0 000 60°0 abajj0o jo spasu syeaw ssadoid Bupabpng

%L1 %L9 %¢Cc LL°0 cL’0 S10- $0°0- 06°0 S0°0 c2'0 Jeajo s| Bupjew uo|siosp Ul 8jos paKisse|)

syjuswubisse

112y} 0} pajejas sainpadoid pue saioljod

%E L %V9 %Vve 8.°0 yL°0 S0°0 ¥0°0- SL°0 S0°0 ¥20 Jo Juawdojanap ul PBAJOAUI [Jels paljissel)

%E | %8S %62 G680 020 ¥9°0 60'0 060 900 €20 aannadwoo si a|npayods Alejes palIssed

pleog

%L %89 %S¢ cl'0 c2c0 €€0 SL'o S6°0 900 120 0} pajuasaides Ajgjenbsape uojuido paiyisse|)

%9 | %6V %GE 88°0 ¥20 020 020 0€'0 €€°0 910 pamairay Aeinbal saolnes @ sweibold

%8| %EY _ %6¢€ 86°0 G20 16°0 1170 olL'l 10°0- €€°0 aAnadwod si ainpsyos Atejes pajeoyiual

sassauyeam R syibuans weiboid

%G1 %6V %9€ 60 920 ov'0 cv'o 620 620 L0°0 Bunenjeas ul aApdaYd SI mainal weibold

pieog

%1 %8G %<CE 980 l2'0 19°0 620 0g"L 60°0 810 0} pajuasaidal A|gjenbape uotuido Aynoey

%81 E344 %8€ 86°0 .20 L0 .20 FAN 920 c2'0 sjuawbes |e sanjoAul Bujuued jeuoljeonp]

%l E344 %6€ G6°0 82’0 19°0 ce'0 ge'l €0°0- ce0 Jeafo si Bupjew-uolsioap uj 8101 Aynoe4

Buuueid yH pue ‘feaisAyd ‘reroueuy

%St %8¥ %LE ¥6°0 820 G0'0 €20 €€°0 L€°0 ge'o ‘leuoleanpa ojjewa}sAs spnpuod 869jj0)

suolssnasip pJeog ui sjedioiued

%8 %29 %0€E 18°0 620 S0 620 S0°L €10 .20 0} Ajiunpoddo ayenbape aAey yeis payisse|)

%St %9% %8€ 160 0€'0 20 6v°0 000 ¥v0 L0°0 Juswanoidwi 0} spes| mainal weiboid

%01 %GS %GE ¥8°0 LE€°0 810 0e'0 8€°0 GE'0 0€°'0 ssao01d Bujuueid sy smalras 863)10D

uoissiw sy

%E L %6% %8€ 68°0 €€°0 8L°0 6€°0 S0'0- 8€°0 820 Saysi|dwoode § ||am moy sajenjeas 86ajj00

suoIsssnos|p pieog ul ayedioiued

%9 %09 %EE 080 Ge'0 v.°0 ce'0 00'1L 1170 ov'0 o} Ajunpoddo sjenbape aAey syuapnis

%81 %EE %61 1071 9€°0 €20 8€°0 GE'0 LE0 €20 Juswalels uoissiw Ag papinb Bujuueld

sieal

%8 %2CS %6€ S8°0 ov'0 61°0 ce0 0c'L 920 670 snojaaid JaAO paoidwl Sey BOUBUIBAOLD)

juswubisse sy} o} pajejal

sainpaooid pue ssoljod jo Juswdojonap

3 %EY %S¥ 16°0 ov'0 S9°'0 6€°0 ov'L 1170 1S°0 By} Ul JUSWAIOAU] JuBioyins aAey Ajnoed

%Cl %CP %9% 06°0 ov'0 ce0 LEO €€°0 6€°0 vv'0 sawooino Buiuwies| ‘nis sainseaw 868|100

%L %S %eP £€8°0 Ly'0 €€°0 €0 Sv'0 620 GS'0 Moy} "ojur paaoidwi aiepdn 9oUBLIBACDH

suo|ssnasip pieog ul sjedioiped

%0 %8% %eP 16°0 Ly°0 19°0 L¥°0 €e’l 810 vv'0 0} Ayunpoddo ajenbape aAey Aynoed

%9 %06 %by £€8°0 6v°0 SL°0 cv'o S2'0 9€°0 €9°0 uolnquiuod AIessadau Saxew uolepunod

aoueusanob u syediojued

% ¥ %ES %EY ¥8°0 S50 €80 6v°0 €Vl 61°0 0.0 0} Ajunuoddo sjenbepe sAey sjuspnis

annebaN jennaN % aamsod %| AaQ PIS 1} uep ssel)  payissed ulupy Aynoey Aynoey way|
% swij-yed aunl-nd

(panunuog) yuawabeueyy sndwe) ‘p uoIlD3S

Campus Views 2002

48

46

Glendale Community College

Q

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E



%tl %.9 %Le ¥8°0 €10 ¥0°0 9€°0 SL°0- 600 oL0 suojssiwpe uadQ
%S} %6¥ %lLE 96°0 820 ¢s'o0 9€°0 ¥2'0 620 810 Sassaulsnq o0
%0t %lS %EE ¥8°0 ce0 0€'0 0v'0 ¥2°0- 6€°0 62°0 aolmes Ajunwwo)
%L %09 %<CE 84°0 ce0 GE'0 16°0 610 LE°0 610 sjuapnis psjqesiq
%bl % 1S %8E€ 260 GE'0 6€°0 620 610 6€°0 LE°0 juswydlus [eimind
%9 %SS %6€ 18°0 lv'0 00°0 Lv'0 S0°0 99°0 620 sinpe 18p|0
%9 %28 %CYy 98°0 Lv'0 19°0 v.°0 8v°0 ce’0 cv'o $8JIMI8S JUBpMIS
%S %SS %Ly G8'0 A4 0€'0 6G°0 000 ¥9°0 Se'0 uswom Buluinyal/Aius-ay
%S %?¢CS %EY ¥8°0 S0 L0 LGS0 ¥c'0 G9°0 0S50 slibis onsiye jo juswdolareq
%21 %LE % 1S S0' 1L €560 960 98°0 18°0 LE°0 LE0 Buiures| aoueysig
%9 %6% %S 16°0 8G°0 6S°0 69°0 ¥2'0- LL°0 ¥v'0 uoneonps Jnpy
%7C %ES %9% 8.°0 6S°0 cs’0 0.0 S9°0 19°0 cs0 YV//UONEINpS |Biaudy
%l %Ly %¢CS .6°0 89°0 0.0 6¥°'0 9.0 /80 09°0 sweiboid 153
%7C %Ch %SS £€8°0 cL0 €L°0 LL'0 cs0 8.°0 .9°0 abajjoo Bujuaa]
%6 %EE %6G 90°1L cL0 0.0 88°0 .GS°0 29°0 €L°0 Ausionip [eamin
%7C %0t %8S 28’0 LL°0 19°0 28’0 18°0 69°0 98°0 uoneonps Isjsuel |
% %6¢€ %LS 260 280 Ll'1 80°1 S6°0 .9°0 0.0 uoneonps [euolednodQ
%< %LE %19 S8°0 S8°0 ¥9°0 48°0 06°0 £€8°0 ¢6°0 S|is aAleuEND Jo Juswdolarsq
sjeob asoy) ysijdwoooe
%C %CE %99 £€8°0 /180 0.0 48°0 0c'| 06°0 ¥8°0 0} yied e 3 sjeob juapnis jo uoneoyuap)
%€ %9¢€ %29 060 88°0 S0 88°0 L1270 S6°0 96°0 uses} O} ssaulpeal JUSpNIS JO uonen|eA
sanfea jo juawdojanap B sauidiosip 10afgns
%€ %te %E9 /8°0 88°0 9¢€°'0 601 LS50 £€6°0 280 usamieq diysuoneya) jo Buipueisiapun
%€ %LE %99 98°0 88°0 /80 0L G0 1 6.°0 €80 Aoeuaylf |edibojouyosy Jo Juswdojarag
%€ %<CE %S9 2¢6°0 S6°0 0.0 ¢6'0 18°0 80°1 060 SIS diseg
%C %92 %cl €8°0 860 v.°0 9Ll 060 86°0 160 189180 @ |00YDS "18q "|a) Jo Buipuelsiapun
%L %9¢ %EL €8°0 L0°1 v.°0 82°1 G6'0 ct'l €0°1 SIS uoledIUNWIWOD [B10 JO Juswdolaasqg
%} %l %E8 6.°0 ce’'L 18°0 €E"1 €'l ve'l ov'l siifs Bupuiyy [eanud jo uswdojeasq
%L %S| %V 8 9.0 1408 /80 8E"1 621 4 EvL SiIDiS "Wwod uapum Jo Juswdojanaq
aAnneban Aynoe4 Aynoe4
% IBANAN % 9ANISOd % | A9Q PIS v uep sse;)  palisse|d ulwpy awtl-yied awll-|indg way|
s|eor) |euoneonpy ‘G UONIIS
indui juspnis B ‘yels
%0€ %G %6 | €6°0 91°0- S0°0 ¥1°0- 00°0 ¥0°0- ¥€°0- ‘Ainoey Jo snsuasuoy/sanuoud Bunabpng
Bujpuny io} uonesspisuod sjenbape
%l %9S %ET 98°0 10°0 000 80°0 0L0 S0°0 ¢l o- dAl2da1 0} seap| smojje ssadoid Bunebpng

Campus Views 2002

49

47

Glendale Community College

Q

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E



@
IC

(Bage esores Wrraliw Dt

Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OERI)
National Library of Education (NLE)
Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

REPRODUCTION RELEASE

(Specific Document)
. DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION:
Title: ¢4 MPUS VIEWS 2202: RESULTS OF THE 2002 FALULTY /STAFF SuRVEY

U.S. Department of Education E

7% e

.‘%\%\» j '
T A

Author(s):  EDwArp R, Karpee

Corporate Source: Publication Date:
GLENDALE COMMVMITY COUESE FepRuaRY 2002

Il REPRODUCTION RELEASE:

In order to disseminate as widely as possible timely and significant materials of interest to the educational community, documents
announced in the monthly abstract journal of the ERIC system, Resources in Education (RIE), are usually made available to users in microfiche,
reproduced paper copy, and electronic media, and sold through the ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). Credit is given to the source
of each document, and, if reproduction release is granted, one of the following notices is affixed to the document.

If permission is granted to reproduce and disseminate the identified document, please CHECK ONE of the following three options and sign
at the bottom of the page.

The sample sticker shown below will be The sample sticker Shown below will be The sample sticker shown below will be
affixed to all Level 1 documents affixed to all Level 2A documents affixed to all Level 2B documents
PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL HAS DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL IN DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL IN
BEEN GRANTED BY MICROFICHE, AND IN ELECTRONIC MEDIA MICROFICHE ONLY HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

FOR ERIC COLLECTION SUBSCRIBERS ONLY,
HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

9 — o ple—— —ple
TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC) INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC) INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)
1 2A 2B
Level 1 Level 2A Level 2B
Chfc" here for Level 1 release, permitting Check here for Level 2A release, permitting reproduction Check here for Level 2B release. permitting reproduction
reproduction and W in or and di i in mi and in el ic media for and dissemination in microfiche only
other ERIC archival media (e.g.. electronic) and ERIC archival collection subscribers only
paper copy.
Documents will be processed as indicated provided reproduction quality permits.
If permission to reprod isg d, but no box is checked, documents will be processed at Leve! 1.

I hereby grant to the Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC) nonexclusive permission to reproduce and disseminate this document
as indicated above. Reproduction from the ERIC microfiche or electronic media by persons other than ERIC employees and its system
contractors requires permission from the copyright holder. Exception is made for non-profit reproduction by libraries and other service agencies
to satisfy information needs of educators in response to discrete inquiries.

Signature: J Printed Name/Position/Title: fV\JﬂﬂD K. Kﬂlh’
W ﬁ . DIRECTOR aF  IvevivTivAL  RESEARCH

O LENDALE COMAVNIYY COWEGE _ Teeenene (5K LA0-1000 | "Hin) 5 436
1500 - VeRVVIO RD, Gienoe, ch 9208 e helele edy |3 31200
4

Q

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

. DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY INFORMATION (FROM NON-ERIC SOURCE):

If permission to reproduce is not granted to ERIC, or, if you wish ERIC to cite the availability of the document from another source,
please provide the following information regarding the availability of the document. (ERIC will not announce a document unless it is
publicly available, and a dependabie source can be specified. Contributors should also be aware that ERIC selection criteria are
significantly more stringent for documents that cannot be made available through EDRS.)

Publisher/Distributor:

Address:

Price:

IV. REFERRAL OF ERIC TO COPYRIGHT/REPRODUCTION RIGHTS HOLDER:

If the right to grant this reproduction release is held by someone other than the addressee, please provide the appropriate name and
address:

Name:

Address:

V. WHERE TO SEND THIS FORM:

Send this form to the following ERIC Clearinghouse:

However, if solicited by the ERIC Facility, or if making an unsolicited contribution to ERIC, return this form (and the document being
contributed) to:

ERIC Processing and Reference Facility
4483-A Forbes Boulevard
Lanham, Maryland 20706

Telephone: 301-552-4200

Toll Free: 800-799-3742

FAX: 301-552-4700
e-mail: ericfac@inet.ed.gov
WWW: http:/lericfacility.org

EFF-088 (Rev. 2/2001)



